3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

http:/Z/researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form.


http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

STUDIES INTO THE RELEASE MECHANISMS

HUMAN PLACENTAL LACTOGEN in vitro

by

VERNON JOHN CHOY
Postgraduate School of Obstetrics and Gynaecology

I agree to this thesis being consulted and/or photocopied for the purpose
of research or private study provided that due acknowledgment is made where
appropriate and that my permission is obtained before any material is

published.
Signed. . /A/ Sg“""’é IR ¥ 11

Date..... 23?7?

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

from the University of Auckland

February 1977



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I express my thanks to the following:

Dr Wayne B. Watkins my thesis advisor, for his guidance
and assistance;

the staff of the Delivery Suite at National Women's
Hospital, for collecting placentas;

Messrs John Urry and Hugh Johansen for preparing the
diagrams;

Mrs D. Choy and Miss Claudia Lindsay for braving my
handwriting to prepare the draft copy of this thesis, and
Miss Bonnie Ah Chee for typing the final manuscript;

my friends and colleagues in the Postgraduate School of

Obstetrics and Gynaecology for moral support.

These studies were financed in part by a grant from the Medical
Research Council of New Zealand to Dr W.B. Watkins, and by the

University Grants Committee in the form of a Postgraduate Scholarship.



adenyl cyclase
ADP

AMP

ATP

ATPase

B

BB

“%c

ci

cpm
cyclic AMP
cyclic GMP
dbcAMP

DMS

D20

EDTA

EM

b

Fig.

FSH

ABBREVIATIONS

- Angstrom

adrenocorticotropic hormone

assay diluent, BB containing 0.5 mg/ml human serum albumin

adenylate cyclase or adenylyl cyclase
adenosine 5'-diphosphate

adenosine 5'-monophosphate

adenosine 5'~triphosphate

adenosine 5'-triphosphatase

125I—labelled HPL

antibody-bound

0.05 M barbitone buffer, pH 8.6

centi, 1(3-2

degree Celsius

Curie

counts per minute

adenosine 3':5'-cyclic monophosphate

guanosine 3':5'-cyclic monophosphate
6

dimethylsulphoxide

deuterium oxide
ethylenediaminetetraacetate

electron microscopic

free 125

I-labelled HPL
figure
follicle stimulating hormone

gram

_gravitational unit of acceleration

- growth hormone

L
N ,O2 -dibutyryl adenosine 3':5'-cyclic monophosphate




HCG
HCS

HCT

PGA
PGE
PH

PPI

PrL

RIA

hour

human chorionic gonadotropin
human chorionic somatomammotropin
human chorionic thyrotropin

human placental lactogen

1251 1abellea mpL

Krebs-Ringer bicarbonate solution
KRBG containing 5.0 mM aminophylline
litre.

luteinising hormone

modified Locke's solution

metre

milli, 107>

molar (moles/litre)

minute

messenger ribonucleic acid

nano, 10-9

number

not significant

precipitated 125I—labelled HPL
probability

prostaglandin Al

prostaglandin El

-log (hydrogen ion concentration)

rate expressed as a proportion of the rate during the
previous incubation period

prolactin
radioimmunoassay
rate ratio

rate ratio factor



s second

SD standard deviation

T ‘ total 125I-labelled HPL
Tris tris (hydroxymethyl) aminomethane
TSH thyroid stimulating hormone
U international unit

v volume

v volt

w weight

/u micro, 1(’)_6

% per cent

< less than

> ~greater than

Also used, the standard chemical symbols for elements, salts and ions



SUMMARY

I A procedure to sfudy the in vitro release of HPL was developed.
Hormone release, partially uncoupled from hormone biosynthesis, was
measured by incubating placental fragments in physiological salt solutions
for short periods. The effect of test substances and different ionic
environments on HPL release were tested to ascertain the roles of calcium

ion and cyclic AMP in the release mechanism.

2. The HPL concentration of the incubation media was measured
with a specific radioimmunoassay. Particular features of the assay were
the use of high concentrations of reagents, and the separation of antibody-
bound and free hormone by ethanol fractionation. The assay had a useful
range of 75-800 ng HPL/ml with interassay and intra-assay variations of

14.7% and 3.2%, respectively.

3. Media with high Ca>' (10 mM) caused an inhibition of HPL
release, while Caz+—free media stimulated release. The presence of a
depolarising concentration of K+ (54 mM), high and low concentrations of

: 2+ 2+
Na+ (261.9 mM and 24.9 mM, respectively), and substitution of Ca by Ba

2+
had no effect on hormone release. However, a ten-fold excess of Mg
2+
(12 mM) inhibited release minimally in the presence of Ca” , and 5.0 mM
La3+ markedly depressed the release rate. The calcium iéhophore A-23187

had no effect on release.

4. The data from these experiments suggested that calcium was not
required for HPL secretion in vitro. This leads one to conclude that HPL

secretion is not a calcium related stimulus-secretion coupled process.



Brs Perturbation of the placental adenyl cyclase/cyclic AMP
system by dibutyryl cyclic AMP, aminophylline, fluoride ion, norepinephrine,
ATP, prostaglandins, alcohol and transition metal ions yielded responses

that suggested that HPL release in vitro was mediated by cyclic AMP.

6. The existence of an HPL release mechanism was discussed in the

light of these findings.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
ABBREVIATIONS

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

(a) ENDOCRINE SECRETION

1. The Biosynthesis and Secretion of Hormones

2 The Black Box Approach to the Secretory Process

(B) ACTION OF INORGANIC IONS ON THE SECRETORY PROCESS

) I8 Introduction

2% Adrenal Medulla

35 Posterior Pituitary
4. Endocrine Pancreas
5 Anterior Pituitary
6. Thyroid

7. Adrenal Cortex

8. Salivary Glands

9. Calcium Specific Ionophores
10, Monovalent Cations
11, Multivalent Cations

(a) Barium

(b) Magnesium

(c) Lanthanum

(d) Transition Metals

12. The Effect of Some Unusual Conditions on Secretion

(C) ROLE OF CYCLIC AMP IN THE SECRETORY PROCESS
1. Exogenous Cyclic AMP
2 Pliosphodiesterase Inhibition
3. Endogenous Cyclic AMP
4. Adenyl Cyclase

L Interaction Between Calcium and Cyclic AMP

Page

O N 600 U W

11
13
14
17
20
22
23
23
25
26
27

29
30
32
34
35
36



(D)

(E)

(F)

6. Guanosine 3':5'-cyclic monophosphate (cyclic GMP)

s Adenosine 5'-triphosphate (ATP)

SECRETORY MECHANISMS

i ¥ Exocytosis
2 The Microtubular-Microfilamentous System
3. Cytoplasmic Motility

THE HUMAN PLACENTA

1zs Introduction

2. Cytotrophoblast

3t Syncytiotrophoblast

4. Placental Function

5k Human Chorionic Gonadotropin (HCG)

6. Human Placental Lactogen

s Biosynthesis and Secretion of HCG and HPL
8. Human Placental Adenyl Cyclase

THE PURPOSE OF THIS THESIS

CHAPTER II THE RADIOIMMUNOASSAY OF HPL

(a)

(B)
(c)

INTRODUCTION
1. Principles of Radioimmunoassay

24 Radioimmunoassay Techniques for HPL
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

PREPARATION OF RADIOIMMUNOASSAY COMPONENTS
1s HPL Anti-serum

(a) Immunisation Procedure

(b) Assessment of HPL Anti-sera
2. Iodination of HPL

(a) Labelling Procedure

(b) Purification of Iodinated HPL

(c) Chromatoelectrophoresis

(d) Calculations

(e) Storage and Stability of 125I—HPL
3. Standard HPL

38
39

41
43
46

46
48
49
49
50
52
54
56

58

59
59
62

63

65
65

66
68
69
71
72
73



(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(n)
(B)
(©)
(D)

(E)
(F)

ASSAY CONDITIONS
1, Separation of Antibody-bound and Free HPL

8 Incubation Time

PROCEDURE FOR HPL RADIOIMMUNOASSAY
1. Addition of Assay Components

2 Control Samples

3. Separation of Ahtibody—bound and Free HPL
4. Calculations

5. Assay Data

(a) Standard Curves

(b) Control Parameters

VALIDITY OF THE ASSAY
1. Introduction

2. Validation of the Radioimmunoassay for HPL

EFFECT OF ADDITIONAL SPECIES

1. Introduction
25 Protein Concentration
3s Metal Ions
4. Ethylenediaminetetraacetate (EDTA)
(H) SUMMARY
CHAPTER III METHODS AND MATERIALS FOR TISSUE INCUBATION

REAGENTS

INCUBATION MEDIA
PISSUE INCUBATORS
TISSUE INCUBATION

1. Tissue Source and Preparation
25 Incubation Procedures
CALCULATIONS

GENERAL METHODS
) £ Protein Concentration Measurement

2 Histology

73
75

76
76
78
78

79
79

81
81

82
82
83
85

85

86
86
88

88
89

91

91
92



(G)  PRELIMINARY

1. Preincubation Time 92
2 Tissue Size o3
R Temperature Control 93
4. Histology 94
B Total Protein Release 94
CHAPTER IV EFFECT OF IONIC ENVIRONMENT ON HPL RELEASE
(a) INTRODUCTION 96

(B) RESULTS

i P Effect of High Potassium Concentration 96
2. Effect of Calcium 98
3. Effect of Sodium 100
4, Effect of Magnesium 101
5. Effect of Barium 102
6. Effect of Lanthanum 102
[ Effect of the Ionophore A-23187 105
8. Effects of Transition Metals 105

(c) CONCLUSIONS 107

CHAPTER V ROLE OF CYCLIC AMP IN HPL RELEASE

(a) INTRODUCTION 108

(B) RESULTS

y 0= Effect of Aminophylline 108
2. Effect of dbcaMP 109
3. Effect of Sodium Fluoride 112
4. Effect of L-Norepinephrine ) 114
S Effect of AMP, ADP, and ATP 114
6. Effect of PGA, and PGE, 116
Te Effect of Ethanol 119
8. Effect of Cyclic GMP 119
9 Effect of Colchicine 121

(C) CONCLUSIONS 121



CHAPTER VI DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

(n) EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES

1. The Radioimmunoassay of HPL
25 Tissue Preparation and Incubation
3 Tissue Viability

(a) Structural Integrity
(b) Functional Integrity
4, Biosynthesis and Secretion

5. Calculations
(B) IONIC ENVIRONMENT
(C) CYCLIC AMP

(D) CONCLUSIONS
1.  HPL Releasé Mechanisms '

2% Concluding Remarks

REFERENCES

122
124

125
126
127
129

130

133

137
139

140



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15,

16.

17,

. 18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

23.

LIST OF FIGURES

Photographs of a mature term placenta.

Photograph of placental pieces cut from a placental lobe for
tissue incubation.

Tissue incubator.

Diagrammatic representation of the arrangement of the cellular
layers in a mature placental villus.

Determination of antibody titre for HPL antisera.

Response of rabbit #VCl immunised with HPL.

Purification of radioiodinated HPL by gel filtration on Sephadex G-75.

Chromatoelectrophoresis pattern of iodination reaction mixture.

Precipitation of antibody-bound and free 1251 1abelled HPL at
various concentrations of ethanol.

Stability of ethanol precipitated antibody-bound and free

125I—labelled HPL.

Equilibration time for HPL radioimmunoassay.

Effect of antibody dilution on the sensitivity and useful range
the HPL radioimmunoassay.

Interassay variation of standard curves.

Validation of the HPL radioimmunoassay.

Effect of protein concentration on HPL radioimmunoassay.
Effect of EDTA and Cu2+ on HPL radioimmunoassay.
Time-course of HPL release in vitro.

Effect of tissue size.

Effect of cold treatment.

Photomicrographs of mature placental villi.

of

An example of HPL release during control, test and post-incubations.

Effect of high potassium ion concentration in the absence of calcium

ions on HPL release in vitro.

Effect of calcium ion concentration.



24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

- 30.

31,

32

33.

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

of

of

of

of

of

sodium ion concentration.

cation deficiency.

high sodium ion concentration.
high magnesium ion concentration.
barium ion.

transition metal ions.
aminophylline.

sodium fluoride.

Reversible stimulation by ethanol.

Hypothetical role of calcium and cyclic AMP in the release of

in vitro.

HPL



10.

11,

12.

13.

LIST OF TABLES

Reagents and procedure for the iodination of HPL

Protocol for the radioimmunocassay of HPL

The effect of high potassium ion concentration on
HPL release in vitro

The effect
The effect
The effect
The effect
The effect
The effect
The effect
The effect
The effect

The effect

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

calcium ion concentration

lanthanum ion

the ionophore A-23187

dibutyryl cyclic AMP and aminophylline
1.0 mM dibutyryl cyclic AMP
L-norepinephrine

adenosine nucleotides and aminophylline
PGEl and PGA1

ethanol concentration

cyclic GMP

67

77

97

99

103

104

110

111

113

115

117

118

120





