

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. <u>http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback</u>

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

STUDIES INTO THE RELEASE MECHANISMS

OF

HUMAN PLACENTAL LACTOGEN in vitro

by

VERNON JOHN CHOY

Postgraduate School of Obstetrics and Gynaecology

I agree to this thesis being consulted and/or photocopied for the purpose of research or private study provided that due acknowledgment is made where appropriate and that my permission is obtained before any material is published.

Signed R.W. Downede

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy from the University of Auckland

February 1977

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I express my thanks to the following:

Dr Wayne B. Watkins my thesis advisor, for his guidance and assistance;

the staff of the Delivery Suite at National Women's Hospital, for collecting placentas;

Messrs John Urry and Hugh Johansen for preparing the diagrams;

Mrs D. Choy and Miss Claudia Lindsay for braving my handwriting to prepare the draft copy of this thesis, and Miss Bonnie Ah Chee for typing the final manuscript;

my friends and colleagues in the Postgraduate School of Obstetrics and Gynaecology for moral support.

These studies were financed in part by a grant from the Medical Research Council of New Zealand to Dr W.B. Watkins, and by the University Grants Committee in the form of a Postgraduate Scholarship.

ABBREVIATIONS

8	Angstrom
ACTH	adrenocorticotropic hormone
AD	assay diluent, BB containing 0.5 mg/ml human serum albumin
adenyl cyclase	adenylate cyclase or adenylyl cyclase
ADP	adenosine 5'-diphosphate
AMP	adenosine 5'-monophosphate
ATP	adenosine 5'-triphosphate
ATPase	adenosine 5'-triphosphatase
В	antibody-bound 125 I-labelled HPL
BB	0.05 M barbitone buffer, pH 8.6
С	centi, 10 ⁻²
°c	degree Celsius
Ci	Curie
cpm	counts per minute
cyclic AMP	adenosine 3':5'-cyclic monophosphate
cyclic GMP	guanosine 3':5'-cyclic monophosphate
dbcAMP	N ⁶ ,0 ^{2'} -dibutyryl adenosine 3':5'-cyclic monophosphate
DMS	dimethylsulphoxide
D ₂ O	deuterium oxide
EDTA	ethylenediaminetetraacetate
EM	electron microscopic
F	free ¹²⁵ I-labelled HPL
Fig.	figure
FSH	follicle stimulating hormone
g	gram
g	gravitational unit of acceleration
GH	growth hormone

	h	hour
	HCG	human chorionic gonadotropin
	HCS	human chorionic somatomammotropin
	HCT	human chorionic thyrotropin
	HPL	human placental lactogen
	125 _{I-HPL}	125 I-labelled HPL
	KRBG	Krebs-Ringer bicarbonate solution
	KRBGA	KRBG containing 5.0 mM aminophylline
	1	litre
	LH	luteinising hormone
	LMS	modified Locke's solution
	m	metre
	m	milli, 10 ⁻³
	М	molar (moles/litre)
	min	minute
	mRNA	messenger ribonucleic acid
×	n	nano, 10 ⁻⁹
	No.	number
	n.s.	not significant
	Р	precipitated 125 I-labelled HPL
	Р	probability
æ	PGA1	prostaglandin A _l
	PGE1	prostaglandin E _l
	рн	-log (hydrogen ion concentration)
	PPI	rate expressed as a proportion of the rate during the previous incubation period
	PrL	prolactin
	RIA	radioimmunoassay
	RR	rate ratio
	RRF	rate ratio factor

S	second
SD	standard deviation
T	total 125 I-labelled HPL
Tris	tris(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane
TSH	thyroid stimulating hormone
υ	international unit
v	volume
v	volt
w	weight

μ	micro, 10 ⁻⁶
8	per cent
<	less than
> "	greater than

Also used, the standard chemical symbols for elements, salts and ions

SUMMARY

1. A procedure to study the <u>in vitro</u> release of HPL was developed. Hormone release, partially uncoupled from hormone biosynthesis, was measured by incubating placental fragments in physiological salt solutions for short periods. The effect of test substances and different ionic environments on HPL release were tested to ascertain the roles of calcium ion and cyclic AMP in the release mechanism.

2. The HPL concentration of the incubation media was measured with a specific radioimmunoassay. Particular features of the assay were the use of high concentrations of reagents, and the separation of antibodybound and free hormone by ethanol fractionation. The assay had a useful range of 75-800 ng HPL/ml with interassay and intra-assay variations of 14.7% and 3.2%, respectively.

3. Media with high Ca^{2+} (10 mM) caused an inhibition of HPL release, while Ca^{2+} -free media stimulated release. The presence of a depolarising concentration of K^+ (54 mM), high and low concentrations of Na⁺ (261.9 mM and 24.9 mM, respectively), and substitution of Ca^{2+} by Ba²⁺ had no effect on hormone release. However, a ten-fold excess of Mg²⁺ (12 mM) inhibited release minimally in the presence of Ca^{2+} , and 5.0 mM La³⁺ markedly depressed the release rate. The calcium ionophore A-23187 had no effect on release.

4. The data from these experiments suggested that calcium was not required for HPL secretion <u>in vitro</u>. This leads one to conclude that HPL secretion is not a calcium related stimulus-secretion coupled process. 5. Perturbation of the placental adenyl cyclase/cyclic AMP system by dibutyryl cyclic AMP, aminophylline, fluoride ion, norepinephrine, ATP, prostaglandins, alcohol and transition metal ions yielded responses that suggested that HPL release <u>in vitro</u> was mediated by cyclic AMP.

 The existence of an HPL release mechanism was discussed in the light of these findings.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

ABBREVIATIONS

SUMMARY

.

CHAP	TER 1	INTRODUCTION	Page
(A)	ENDO	CRINE SECRETION	
	1.	The Biosynthesis and Secretion of Hormones	1
	2.	The Black Box Approach to the Secretory Process	2
(B)	ACTIC	ON OF INORGANIC IONS ON THE SECRETORY PROCESS	
	1.	Introduction	3
	2.	Adrenal Medulla	5
	3.	Posterior Pituitary	6
	4.	Endocrine Pancreas	7
	5.	Anterior Pituitary	9
	6.	Thyroid	11
	7.	Adrenal Cortex	13
	8.	Salivary Glands	14
	9.	Calcium Specific Ionophores	17
	10.	Monovalent Cations	20
	11.	Multivalent Cations	22
		(a) Barium	23
		(b) Magnesium	23
		(c) Lanthanum	25
		(d) Transition Metals	26
	12.	The Effect of Some Unusual Conditions on Secretion	27
(C)	ROLE	OF CYCLIC AMP IN THE SECRETORY PROCESS	29
	1.	Exogenous Cyclic AMP	30
	2.	Phosphodiesterase Inhibition	32
	3.	Endogenous Cyclic AMP	34
	4.	Adenyl Cyclase	35
	5.	Interaction Between Calcium and Cyclic AMP	36

	6.	Guanosine 3':5'-cyclic monophosphate (cyclic GMP)	38									
	7.	Adenosine 5'-triphosphate (ATP)	39									
(D)	SECRE	TORY MECHANISMS										
	1.	Exocytosis	41									
	2.	The Microtubular-Microfilamentous System	43									
	3.	Cytoplasmic Motility										
(E)	THE H	UMAN PLACENTA										
, ÷	1.	Introduction	46									
	2.	Cytotrophoblast	48									
	3.	Syncytiotrophoblast	49									
	4.	Placental Function	49									
	5.	Human Chorionic Gonadotropin (HCG)	50									
	6.	Human Placental Lactogen	52									
	7.	Biosynthesis and Secretion of HCG and HPL	54									
	8.	Human Placental Adenyl Cyclase	56									
(F)	THE P	URPOSE OF THIS THESIS	58									

CHAPTER II THE RADIOIMMUNOASSAY OF HPL

INTROI	DUCTION		59							
1.	Principles	of Radioimmunoassay	59							
2.	Radioimmuno	bassay Techniques for HPL	62							
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 63										
PREPAI	RATION OF RA	DIOIMMUNOASSAY COMPONENTS								
1.	HPL Anti-serum									
	(a)	Immunisation Procedure	65							
	(b)	Assessment of HPL Anti-sera	65							
2.	Iodination	of HPL								
	(a)	Labelling Procedure	66							
	(b)	Purification of Iodinated HPL	68							
	(c)	Chromatoelectrophoresis	69							
	(d)	Calculations	71							
	(e)	Storage and Stability of ¹²⁵ I-HPL	72							
3.	Standard HI		73							
	1. 2. MATERI PREPAR 1.	2. Radioimmund MATERIALS AND EQU PREPARATION OF RA 1. HPL Anti-se (a) (b) 2. Iodination (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)	 Principles of Radioimmunoassay Radioimmunoassay Techniques for HPL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT PREPARATION OF RADIOIMMUNOASSAY COMPONENTS HPL Anti-serum (a) Immunisation Procedure (b) Assessment of HPL Anti-sera Iodination of HPL (a) Labelling Procedure (b) Purification of Iodinated HPL (c) Chromatoelectrophoresis (d) Calculations (e) Storage and Stability of ¹²⁵I-HPL 							

(D)	ASSAY	CONDITIONS						
	1.	Separation of Antibody-bound and Free HPL	73					
	2.	Incubation Time	75					
(E)	PROCEI	DURE FOR HPL RADIOIMMUNOASSAY						
	1.	Addition of Assay Components	76					
	2.	Control Samples	76					
	3.	Separation of Antibody-bound and Free HPL	78					
	4.	Calculations	78					
	5.	Assay Data						
		(a) Standard Curves	79					
		(b) Control Parameters	79					
(F)	VALID	ITY OF THE ASSAY						
	1.	Introduction	81					
	2.	Validation of the Radioimmunoassay for HPL	81					
(G)	EFFECT	OF ADDITIONAL SPECIES						
	1.	Introduction	82					
	2.	Protein Concentration	82					
	3.	Metal Ions	83					
	4.	Ethylenediaminetetraacetate (EDTA)	85					
(H)	SUMMARY							

CHAPTER III METHODS AND MATERIALS FOR TISSUE INCUBATION

(A)	REAGENTS									
(B)	INCUB	INCUBATION MEDIA								
(C)	TISSUE INCUBATORS									
(D)	TISSUE INCUBATION									
	1.	Tissue Source and Preparation		88						
	2.	Incubation Procedures	r.	89						
(E)	CALCULATIONS									
(F)	GENER	AL METHODS								
	1.	Protein Concentration Measurement		91						
	2.	Histology		92						

(G) PRELIMINARY

1.	Preincubation Time	92
2.	Tissue Size	93
3.	Temperature Control	93
4.	Histology	94
5.	Total Protein Release	94

CHAPTI	ERIV		EF	FECT	OF	IONIC	ENVIRONMEN	ON	HPL	RELEASE	
(A)	INTRO	OUCTION									96
(B)	RESUL	rs									
	1.	Effect	of	High	Pot	assium	Concentrat	ion			96
	2.	Effect	of	Calci	Lum						98
	3.	Effect	of	Sodiu	ım						100
	4.	Effect	of	Magne	esiu	ım					101
	5.	Effect	of	Bariu	ım						102
	6.	Effect	of	Lanth	nanu	ım					102
	7.	Effect	of	the 1	Iond	phore	A-23187				105
	8.	Effects	ot	E Tran	nsit	ion Me	etals				105
(C)	CONCLU	JSIONS									107

CHAPTER V			R	OLE O	F	CYCLIC	AMP	IN	HPL	REL	EASE					
(A)		INTRO	DUCTION												108	
(B)		RESUL	rs													
		1.	Effect	of	Amin	op	hyllin	е							108	
		2.	Effect	of	dbcA	MP)								109	
		3.	Effect	of	Sodi	um	I Fluor	ide							112	
		4.	Effect	of	L-No	ore	pineph	rine					1.		114	
		5.	Effect	of	AMP,	A	DP, and	d ATI	2						114	
	× I	6.	Effect	of	PGA1	a	ind PGE	1							116	
	a.	7.	Effect	of	Etha	no	l	-							119	
		8.	Effect	of	Cycl	ic	GMP								119	
		9.	Effect	of	Colc	hi	cine								121	
(C)		CONCLU	USIONS												121	

CHAPTER VI

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

(A)	EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES			
	1.	The Radioimmunoassay of HPL	122	
	2.	Tissue Preparation and Incubation	124	
	3.	Tissue Viability		
		(a) Structural Integrity	125	
		(b) Functional Integrity	126	
*	4.	Biosynthesis and Secretion	127	
	5.	Calculations	129	
(B)	IONIC	ENVIRONMENT	130	
(C)	CYCLIC AMP			
(D)	CONCLUSIONS			
	1.	HPL Release Mechanisms	137	
	2.	Concluding Remarks	139	

REFERENCES

140

LIST OF FIGURES

- 1. Photographs of a mature term placenta.
- 2. Photograph of placental pieces cut from a placental lobe for tissue incubation.
- 3. Tissue incubator.
- 4. Diagrammatic representation of the arrangement of the cellular layers in a mature placental villus.
- 5. Determination of antibody titre for HPL antisera.
- Response of rabbit #VCl immunised with HPL.
- 7. Purification of radioiodinated HPL by gel filtration on Sephadex G-75.
- 8. Chromatoelectrophoresis pattern of iodination reaction mixture.
- Precipitation of antibody-bound and free ¹²⁵I-labelled HPL at various concentrations of ethanol.
- Stability of ethanol precipitated antibody-bound and free
 ¹²⁵I-labelled HPL.
- 11. Equilibration time for HPL radioimmunoassay.
- 12. Effect of antibody dilution on the sensitivity and useful range of the HPL radioimmunoassay.
- 13. Interassay variation of standard curves.
- 14. Validation of the HPL radioimmunoassay.
- 15. Effect of protein concentration on HPL radioimmunoassay.
- 16. Effect of EDTA and Cu²⁺ on HPL radioimmunoassay.
- 17. Time-course of HPL release in vitro.
- 18. Effect of tissue size.
- Effect of cold treatment.
- 20. Photomicrographs of mature placental villi.
- 21. An example of HPL release during control, test and post-incubations.
- 22. Effect of high potassium ion concentration in the absence of calcium ions on HPL release in vitro.
- 23. Effect of calcium ion concentration.

- 24. Effect of sodium ion concentration.
- 25. Effect of cation deficiency.
- 26. Effect of high sodium ion concentration.
- 27. Effect of high magnesium ion concentration.
- 28. Effect of barium ion.
- 29. Effect of transition metal ions.
- 30. Effect of aminophylline.
- 31. Effect of sodium fluoride.
- 32. Reversible stimulation by ethanol.
- 33. Hypothetical role of calcium and cyclic AMP in the release of HPL in vitro.

LIST OF TABLES

1.	Reagents and procedure for the iodination of HPL	67
2.	Protocol for the radioimmunoassay of HPL	77
3.	The effect of high potassium ion concentration on HPL release in vitro	97
4.	The effect of calcium ion concentration	99
5.	The effect of lanthanum ion	103
6.	The effect of the ionophore A-23187	104
7.	The effect of dibutyryl cyclic AMP and aminophylline	110
8.	The effect of 1.0 mM dibutyryl cyclic AMP	111
9.	The effect of L-norepinephrine	113
10.	The effect of adenosine nucleotides and aminophylline	115
11.	The effect of PGE1 and PGA1	117
12.	The effect of ethanol concentration	118
13.	The effect of cyclic GMP	120